- 12. (Application for Right of Way Factic Gas & Electric Company No. P.R.C. 151) Upon motion duly made and unanimously carried, a resolution was adopted confirming the action of the Executive Officer in granting a fifteen year right of way to Pacific Gas & Electric Company for the construction and maintenance of a 10 3/4 inch gas pipe line 913.6 feet in length and 100 feet in width across Three Mile Slough in Sacramento County, and whereunder the State shall receive as annual rental \$58.27.
- 13. (Application for Lease of Tidelands Santa Catalina Island Company, No. P.R.C. 185) Upon motion duly made and unanimously carried, a resolution was adopted authorizing the Executive Officer to negotiate with the Santa Catalina Island Company for settlement with the State for past occupancy and lease by the applicant for future occupancy of the State owned tide and submerged lands offshore from Catalina Island, which are occupied by the following facilities:
 - (1) Pebbly Seach Boardwalk and Roadway
 - (2) Pebbly Beach Wharf
 - (3) Toyon Wharf
 - (4) White's Landing Wharf
 - (5) Isthmus.
- 14. (Application for Right of Way Standard Oil Company No. P.R.C. 188) Upon motion duly made and unanimously carried, a resolution was adopted confirming the action of the Executive Officer, in granting permission for the construction of a submarine loading line at El Segundo, and authorizing the issuance of a right of way 3736 feet in length and 100 feet in width. Annual rental -- \$114.72. Issuance of this fifteen year right of way is contingent upon the grantee filing a surety bond in the sum of \$2,000.00.
- 15. (Permit for Underwater Sub-sea Geophysical Operations Honolulu Oil Corporation No. P.R.C. 195) Upon motion duly made and unanimously carried, a resolution was adopted confirming the action of the Executive Officer in granting permit to the Honolulu Oil Corporation. Permittee was authorized to conduct underwater geophysical operations on State tide and submerged lands lying between Sandy Point in Santa Barbara County and Rincon in Ventura County. Permit and Filing Fee \$5.00.